West Germans Against
the West

Anti-Americanism in Media and
Public Opinion in the Federal
Republic of Germany 1949-68

Christoph Hendrik Miiller



Contents

Acknowledgements
List of Abbreviations

1

Introduction

1.1
1.2

General introduction
Early visits to the USA

Vergangenheitsbewiiltigung at the Expense of the
United States

2.1
2.2

23

The American occupation of Germany

US war crimes? Atomic bombs and the
Morgenthau Plan

Indianer and Neger and other dark chapters in
US history or politics

Rejection of the Republic — Democracy and Capitalism

3.1

3.2

The Rejection of American-style democracy

3.1.1 ‘Die Erste Legion’

3.1.2 Anti-liberal thought: Carl Schmitt and the
Weimar Republic

3.1.3 Anti-liberal thought: Carl Schmitt and his
followers in the FRG

The reaction against the alleged economic

Americanisation

3.2.1 The internationalisation of trade and its enemies

3.2.2 Shopping in America: distaste for the consumer
society (or Fordism on shelves)

‘Neither Moscow nor Wall Street’ — Germany between

East and West

Hedonism and Equality

4.1
4.2

4.3

The post-war legacy: Ami-Mddels and Veronicas
Hollywood and Heimatfilme

4.2.1 Cinema, sexuality and crime

4.2.2 Heimatfilm as the counter-image to ‘America’
Television, bad taste and cultural superficiality

vii

ix

22
28

44

54

62

63

66

74

80

89
92

98

104

120
122
126
129
134
137



vi

Contents

4.4 Jazz, rock and roll and Halbstarke

4.5 ‘The most spoiled women in the world’
4.5.1 ‘From Dixieland to Kinseyland’
4.5.2 ‘Frauenstaat Amerika’

‘Americanisation’ Revisited

Epilogue: ‘1968’ and ‘America’

Notes

Bibliography: Primary Sources and Secondary Literature

1. Unpublished sources

2. Published sources: autobiographies and reminiscences

3. Published sources: contemporary fiction

4. Published sources: pre-1970 academic literature and
non-fiction

5. Published sources: newspapers and magazines

6. Secondary literature

Index

147
158
161
168

172

179

183
230
230
235
236

236
238
238
256



	Page 1
	Titles
	West Germans Against 

	Images
	Image 1


	Page 2
	Titles
	Contents 


	Page 3

