## West Germans Against the West

Anti-Americanism in Media and Public Opinion in the Federal Republic of Germany 1949–68

Christoph Hendrik Müller



## Contents

know	ledgeme	nts	vii	
st of A	bbrevia	tions	ix	
Introduction				
1.1	Gener	al introduction	1	
1.2	Early	visits to the USA	17	
Vergangenheitsbewältigung at the Expense of the				
United States				
2.1	The American occupation of Germany			
2.2				
	0		44	
2.3	0 1			
	US his	story or politics	54	
Reje				
3.1	The R	ejection of American-style democracy	63	
	3.1.1	'Die Erste Legion'	66	
	3.1.2	Anti-liberal thought: Carl Schmitt and the		
		Weimar Republic	74	
	3.1.3	Anti-liberal thought: Carl Schmitt and his		
		followers in the FRG	80	
3.2	Americanisation			
			89	
	3.2.1	The internationalisation of trade and its enemies	92	
	3.2.2	Shopping in America: distaste for the consumer		
		society (or Fordism on shelves)	98	
3.3	3.3 'Neither Moscow nor Wall Street' – Germany betw			
	East a	nd West	104	
Hedonism and Equality			120	
4.1	The p	ost-war legacy: Ami-Mädels and Veronicas	122	
4.2	Holly	wood and Heimatfilme	126	
	4.2.1	Cinema, sexuality and crime	129	
	4.2.2	Heimatfilm as the counter-image to 'America'	134	
4.3	Televi	sion, bad taste and cultural superficiality	137	
	t of A Intr 1.1 1.2 Verg Uni 2.1 2.3 Reje 3.1 3.2 3.3 Hed 4.1 4.2	<pre>st of Abbrevia Introduction 1.1 Gener 1.2 Early of VergangenH United Stan 2.1 The A 2.2 US way Morge 2.3 Indian US his Rejection of 3.1 The R 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 3.2 The ref Amerina 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.3 'Neith East a Hedonism 4.1 The p 4.2 Holly 4.2.1 4.2.2</pre>	<ul> <li>1.1 General introduction</li> <li>1.2 Early visits to the USA</li> <li>Vergangenheitsbewältigung at the Expense of the United States</li> <li>2.1 The American occupation of Germany</li> <li>2.2 US war crimes? Atomic bombs and the Morgenthau Plan</li> <li>2.3 Indianer and Neger and other dark chapters in US history or politics</li> <li>Rejection of the Republic – Democracy and Capitalism</li> <li>3.1 The Rejection of American-style democracy</li> <li>3.1.1 'Die Erste Legion'</li> <li>3.1.2 Anti-liberal thought: Carl Schmitt and the Weimar Republic</li> <li>3.1.3 Anti-liberal thought: Carl Schmitt and his followers in the FRG</li> <li>3.2 The reaction against the alleged economic Americanisation</li> <li>3.2.1 The internationalisation of trade and its enemies</li> <li>3.2.2 Shopping in America: distaste for the consumer society (or Fordism on shelves)</li> <li>3.3 'Neither Moscow nor Wall Street' – Germany between East and West</li> <li>Hedonism and Equality</li> <li>4.1 The post-war legacy: Ami-Mädels and Veronicas</li> <li>4.2 Hollywood and Heimatfilme</li> <li>4.2.1 Cinema, sexuality and crime</li> <li>4.2.2 Heimatfilm as the counter-image to 'America'</li> </ul>	

## vi Contents

	4.4	Jazz, rock and roll and Halbstarke	147				
	4.5	'The most spoiled women in the world'	158				
		4.5.1 'From Dixieland to Kinseyland'	161				
		4.5.2 'Frauenstaat Amerika'	168				
5	'Am	ericanisation' Revisited	172				
<b>Epilogue: '1968' and 'America'</b> Notes Bibliography: Primary Sources and Secondary Literature			179 183 230				
				1.	1. Unpublished sources		
				2.	Pub	235	
3.	Pub	236					
4.	Pub	lished sources: pre-1970 academic literature and					
	non	n-fiction	236				
5.	Pub	lished sources: newspapers and magazines	238				
6.	Seco	ondary literature	238				
Index			256				